proceeded over one-half day.  Ms Flavell’s costs are advised to be $4,151.94 together 

with disbursements in the sum of $212.56.  

1 [2005] 1 ERNZ 808.

[10] Mr Hogan shall have half the usual day one tariff payment of $4,500.00 in the 

amount of $2,250.00 (Two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars).  

The result

[11] Accordingly, I order Walter Grant Bullock and Dianne Howard to pay to 

Hannah Flavell the sum of $2,250.00 (Two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars).  

Leon Robinson
Member of the Employment Relations Authority